## FILE NO. 131021

### RESOLUTION NO. 458-13

[County Refugee Services Plan - FY2012-2013]

Resolution approving the City and County of San Francisco's Refugee Services Annual Plan for Federal FY2012-2013.

WHEREAS, the San Francisco Human Services Agency (Agency) is responsible for the management and administration of Refugee Social Services, Older Refugee Discretionary Grant and Targeted Assistance Discretionary funds, which are allocated to the State by the Federal Office of Refugee Resettlement and then to the county by the California Department of Social Services; and,

WHEREAS, San Francisco is required by the California Department of Social Services as a condition of funding to prepare a County Refugee Services Annual Plan and submit such Plan to the State, the Human Services Commission and the County Board of Supervisors for approval; and,

WHEREAS, The State conditionally approved the Plan on July 24, 2013, and the Human Services Commission approved the Plan on September 26, 2013; and

WHEREAS, The Plan appended to this resolution describes the use of the refugee funds for the federal fiscal year beginning October 1, 2012, and certifies that the Plan meets all of the County Guidelines for Plan development and monitoring; and now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the County Refugee Plan for San Francisco is approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Agency is authorized by the Board of Supervisors to amend the Plan as may be requested by the California Department of Social Services.

Human Services Agency BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1



# City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

### Resolution

#### File Number: 131021

Date Passed: December 17, 2013

Resolution approving the City and County of San Francisco's Refugee Services Annual Plan for Federal FY2012-2013.

December 05, 2013 Neighborhood Services and Safety Committee - RECOMMENDED

December 17, 2013 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 131021

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 12/17/2013 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mumbe

Mayor

Date Approved